(b) telecommunications project planning, design and construction services provided by subsidiaries of CMCC to certain of the Target Provincial Companies;

(c) telecommunications line and pipeline construction services provided by subsidiaries of CMCC to certain of the Target Provincial Companies; and

(d) telecommunications line maintenance services provided by subsidiaries of CMCC to certain of the Target Provincial Companies.

Because the above connected transactions are conducted on normal commercial terms and the value of the consideration furnished under each category of connected transactions listed above is
less than the de minimus benchmark set out in Rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules, these connected transactions are exempt from the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders
approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

PRO FORMA IMPACT ON THE LISTED GROUP’S AUDITED RESULTS

Assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2003, the pro forma operating revenue, adjusted EBITDA and net profit of the Combined Group for the year ended 31 December 2003 are set out below.

For the year ended 31 December 2003
Before Acquisition After Acquisition

Target Group Historical The Listed Group Historical Pro forma adjustments Note Combined Group
(RMB millions) (RMB millions) (RMB millions) (RMB millions)

Operating revenue 20,645 158,604 (181) (a) 179,068
Adjusted EBITDA 9,385 92,278 101,663
Net profit before revaluation deficit 2,112 35,556 633 (b) 37,467

(169) (c)
(354) (d)
(222) (e)

(89) (f)
Deficit on revaluation of fixed assets (3,470) — (3,470)
Net (loss)/profit (1,358) 35,556 33,997

(a) Elimination of the intercompany transactions between the Target Group and the Listed Group on a combined basis.

(b) In conection with the Acquisition, the Target Group’s fixed assets were revalued as at 31 December 2003 as required by the relevant PRC rules and regulations, resulting in a net revaluation deficit recorded on such date. The adjustment
represents the reduction in depreciation charges resulting from the revaluation of the fixed assets as if the revaluation result had been recorded on 1 January 2003.

(c) To adjust for reduction in the interest income for the initial cash consideration to be taken from the internal resources of the Listed Group as if the transaction had taken place on 1 January 2003.